effect on the instrument’s valuation) is not based on observable market data, and is therefore a level 3 financial instrument. Where inputs can be
observed from market data without undue cost and effort, the observed input has been used. Otherwise, management determines a reasonable
estimate for the input.

Explore  |  Develop  |  Produce

85Annual Report & Accounts 2018

O
V

E
R

V
IE

W
O

P
E

R
A

T
IO

N
A

L
 R

E
V

IE
W

G
O

V
E

R
N

A
N

C
E

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

The risks that the Company is subject to in addition to the Group risks described in note 27 are set out below:

	 Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the
Company. In addition to the risks described in note 27, which affect the Group, the Company is also subject to credit risk on
receivables from subsidiaries.

	 Lifetime expected credit losses
A reconciliation of the lifetime expected credit losses at 1 January 2018 and 31 December 2018 in accordance with IFRS 9, is
set out below.

Receivables from subsidiaries

Hummingbird
Resources

(Liberia) Inc
$’000

Trochilidae
Resources

Limited
$’000

Total
$’000

As at 1 January 2018 (under IAS 39) — — —

Restated through opening retained earnings 724 509 1,233

Opening allowance for expected credit losses 724 509 1,233

Increase / (decrease) during the year 33 (137)‌‌ (104)‌‌

As at 31 December 2018 (under IFRS 9) 757 372 1,129

The Company applied IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’ for the first time on 1 January 2018. As a result of the adoption, the
cumulative catch-up approach has been applied. Any adjustments arising on transition to IFRS 9 are recognised in opening
retained earnings.

	 Foreign currency exposure and sensitivity analysis
The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk through certain costs being denominated in currencies other than the
functional currency, and from holding non-functional currency cash balances.

The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated financial assets and monetary liabilities at the reporting